Granted/ regranted during the year (Nos.)

(This space has intentionally been left blank)

Options vested during the year (Nos.)*
Exercised during the year (Nos.)
Expired during the year (Nos.)
Surrendered and eligible for re-grant during the
Outstanding as at 31 March 2019 (Nos.)
Exercisable at the end of the year (Nos.)

Options vested during the year (Nos.)*
Exercised during the year (Nos.)
Expired during the year (Nos.)
Surrendered and eligible for re-grant during the

Options granted (Nos.)

Vesting period and
percentage

Vesting date

Exercise price (Rs.)

Outstanding as at 1 April 2017 (Nos.)
Granted/ regranted during the year (Nos.)

Note  - 48 (continued)
IBVL ESOP - 2009

Total options under the 20,000,000

Indiabulls Securities Limited
(Formerly known as Indiabulls Commodities Limited)
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in Rs. lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Note  - 49
A. Explanation of transition to Ind AS

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2018

 Previous GAAP*
Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

Assets
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3 528.24   -   528.24
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 4 258.40   8.02   266.42
Trade receivables 5 28.09   0.62   28.71
Other receivables 6 424.53   (259.15)   165.38
Investments 7 19.00   -   19.00
Other financial assets 8 120.95   (8.02)   112.93

1,379.21   (258.53)   1,120.68
Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net) 9 21.01   -   21.01
Deferred tax assets (net) 10 22.38   674.74   697.12
Property, plant and equipment 11 -   -   -
Other intangible assets 12 0.86   -   0.86
Other non-financial assets 13 1,793.20   (672.59)   1,120.61

1,837.45   2.15   1,839.60

Total Assets 3,216.66   (256.38)   2,960.28

Liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables 14 1.88   -   1.88
Borrowings (other than debt securities) 15 -   -   -
Other financial liabilities 16 304.99   -   304.99

306.87   -   306.87

Non-financial Liabilities
Current tax liabilities (net) 17 1.00   -   1.00
Provisions 18 39.46   -   39.46
Other non-financial liabilities 19 25.62   0.63   26.25

66.08   0.63   66.71

Equity
Equity share capital 20 60.00   -   60.00
Other equity 21 2,783.71   (257.01)   2,526.70

2,843.71   (257.01)   2,586.70

Total Liabilities 3,216.66   (256.38)   2,960.28

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Particulars Note

 As at 31 March 2018

Indiabulls Securities Limited
(Formerly known as Indiabulls Commodities Limited)
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in Rs. unless stated otherwise)

Note  - 49 (continued)
A Explanation of transition to Ind AS

Reconciliation of total equity as at 1 April 2017

 Previous GAAP*
Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

Assets
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3 1,615.09   -   1,615.09
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents 4 258.40   9.00   267.39
Trade receivables 5 26.77   2.28   29.05
Other receivables 6 511.68   (254.15)   257.53
Investments 7 249.43   -   249.43
Other financial assets 8 131.93   (9.00)   122.93

2,793.30   (251.87)   2,541.42

Non-financial assets
Current tax assets (net) 9 21.01   -   21.01
Deferred tax assets (net) 10 23.80   637.57   661.37
Property, plant and equipment 11 -   -   -
Other intangible assets 12 1.46   -   1.46
Other non-financial assets 13 1,429.52   (636.42)   793.10

1,475.79   1.15   1,476.94

Total Assets 4,269.09   (250.72)   4,018.36

Liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables 14 0.28   -   0.28
Borrowings (other than debt securities) 15 989.00   -   989.00
Other financial liabilities 16 181.66   -   181.66

1,170.94   -   1,170.94

Non-financial Liabilities
Current tax liabilities (net) 17 316.72   -   316.72
Provisions 18 34.76   -   34.76
Other non-financial liabilities 19 48.32   2.29   50.61

399.80   2.29   402.09

Equity
Equity share capital 20 60.00   -   60.00
Other equity 21 2,638.35   (253.01)   2,385.33

2,698.35   (253.01)   2,445.33

Total Liabilities 4,269.09   (250.72)   4,018.36

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Particulars Note

 As at 1 April 2017

Indiabulls Securities Limited
(Formerly known as Indiabulls Commodities Limited)
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended on 31 March 2019
(All amounts in Rs. unless stated otherwise)

Note  - 49 (continued)
B Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2018

Particulars
Note
No.

Previous GAAP*
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations
Interest income 22   22.54   -   22.54
Fees and commission income 23   123.80   -   123.80
Net gain on fair value changes 24   360.00   -   360.00
Sale of services 25   40.25   -   40.25

Total Revenue from operations (I) 546.59   -   546.59

Other income 26   36.32   -   36.32
Total Other income (II) 36.32   -   36.32

Total revenue (III) [I+II] 582.91   -   582.91

Expenses
Finance costs 27   63.26   -   63.26
Fees and commission expense 28   30.28   -   30.28
Impairment of financial instruments 29   -   5.00   5.00
Employee benefits expense 30   310.27   2.07   312.34
Depreciation and amortisation expense 0.60   -   0.60
Other expenses 31   31.33   -   31.33

Total expenses (IV) 435.74   7.07   442.81

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (V) [III-IV] 147.17   (7.07)   140.10

Exceptional items (VI) -   -   -

Profit/(loss) before tax (VII) [V-VI] 147.17   (7.07)   140.10

Tax expense/(benefit) :
(1) Current tax 36.16   (0.01)   36.15
(2) Income tax of earlier years 0.40   -   0.40
(3) Minimum alternate tax credit entitlement (36.16)   -   (36.16)
(4) Deferred tax 1.42   (0.67)   0.75
Total tax expenses (VIII) 1.82   (0.68)   1.14

Profit/ loss for the year from continuing operations (IX) [VII-VIII] 145.35   (6.39)   138.96

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations (X) -   -   -

Tax expense of discontinued operations (XI) -   -   -

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations after tax (XII) [X-XI] -   -   -

Profit/(loss) for the year (XIII) [IX+XII] 145.35   (6.39)   138.96

Other comprehensive income (XIV)
(A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Re-measurement gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans -   (1.23)   (1.23)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss -   0.34   0.34
Subtotal (A) -   (0.89)   (0.89)

(B) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -
Subtotal (B) -   -   -

Total Other comprehensive income/(loss) (A+B) -   (0.89)   (0.89)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (XIII+XIV) 145.35   (7.28)   138.07
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Indiabulls Securities Limited
(Formerly known as Indiabulls Commodities Limited)
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in Rs. unless stated otherwise)

Note  - 50
First time adoption of Ind AS

A Ind AS exemptions

1

2

3

B Ind AS mandatory exceptions
1 Estimates

a) Fair value of Investment in unquoted equity instruments
b) Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

2 Classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities

[…]

Expected credit loss (259.15)   (254.15)
Deferred tax impact 2.14   1.14
Total adjustments (257.01)   (253.01)
Total equity as per Ind AS 2,586.70   2,445.33

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year
For the year ended

31 March 2018
Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 145.35
Adjustments:
Expected credit loss (5.00)
Share-based payments to employees (3.30)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 1.23
Deferred tax impact 0.68
Total adjustments (6.39)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS 138.96
Re-measurement (loss)/gain on defined benefit plans (1.23)
Income tax relating to remeasurement on defined benefit plans 0.34

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS 138.07

3 Impact of Ind AS adoption on statement of cash flows for the year ended on 31 March 2018:
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

(423.08)   (266.17)   (689.25)
358.32   233.08   591.40

(1,022.09)   33.09   (989.00)
(1,086.85)   -   (1,086.85)
1,615.09   -   1,615.09

528.24   -   528.24

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

D Notes to first time adoption

1 Fair valuation of investments
Under previous GAAP, investments were classified as non-current investments or current investments based on the intended holding period and
realisability. Non-current investments were carried at cost less provision for dimunition (other than temporary) in the value of the investments.